

Nos. 09-3234 & 09-3423

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**GRAPETREE SHORES, INC. d/b/a
DIVI CARINA BAY RESORT**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RICHARD A. COHEN
Senior Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2995**

RONALD MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

FRED B. JACOB

Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The representation case proceeding.....	4
B. Following a hearing, and administrative law judge finds that employee Felicia Dixon was eligible to vote and overrules the Company’s election objections.....	5
1. The judge’s finding that Felicia Dixon had not been discharged and, therefore, was eligible to vote as an employee on disability leave	6
2. The judge’s finding that the Company failed to produce sufficient evidence to prove its allegations of objectionable conduct.....	8
3. The judge’s Direction that a revised tally be conducted	10
C. The Board’s decision in the representation case; the revised tally of ballots shows a Union victory	10
D. The unfair labor practice proceedings: The Company refuses to bargain and the Union files charges.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	12
Standard of review	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. Chairman Liebman and Member Schaumber acted with the full powers of the Board in issuing the Board's Order.....	17
A. Background.....	18
B. Section 3(b) of the Act, by its terms, authorizes the two-member quorum to exercise the Board's powers	19
C. Section 3(b)'s history also supports the authority of the two-member quorum to issue Board decisions and orders	28
D. The authority of the two-member quorum is consistent with background principles governing the operation of government agencies	32
E. Construing Section 3(b) in accord with its plain meaning also furthers the Act's purpose	36
II. The Board reasonably certified the Union, and therefore properly found that Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union following that certification	39
A. Applicable principles	40
B. Applying established Board doctrine, the Board reasonably concluded that Felicia Dixon was presumptively eligible to vote as an employee on disability leave and that the Company failed to rebut that presumption by proving that Dixon has been discharged.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
C. The Board reasonably concluded that employee Phyllis Blackman’s testimony lacked sufficient detail and reliability to constitute adequate proof that union supporter Edward, or anyone else, made threats against antiunion voters.....	45
D. The Board reasonably concluded that two affidavits in lieu of live testimony were inadequate to prove the Company’s remaining objections	48
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ABC Trans-National Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 642 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Abbott Ambulance of Illinois v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Assure Competitive Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980)	34, 39
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Cavert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15, 40, 42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	20
<i>Donovan v. National Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Donovan v. Spadea</i> , 757 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>FTC v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	36, 37
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009)	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	13
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>Hall-Brooke Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 158 (2d Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Home Care Network, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 859 (2006)	6, 41, 42
<i>J.S. Carambola, LLP v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-4729	18
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate New Jersey Insurance Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	28
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3185 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2009) (No. 09-377)	17, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33, 38
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Medline Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1979)	42
<i>Michigan Department of Transport v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	40
<i>NLRB v. ARA Services, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983).....	39, 50
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Lee Hotel Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 103, Iron Workers</i> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 120 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1941).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Newly Weds Foods</i> , 758 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Southern Bell Telegraph & Telegraph Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 50 (1943), <i>enforcing</i> 35 NLRB 621 (Sept. 23, 1941).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	49-50
<i>Narricot Industrial v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009)	17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S.Ct. 488 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2009) (No. 08-1457)	17,18,21,22,26,37
<i>Nicholson v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>North American Directory Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3098 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2009) (No. 09-213)	17, 21, 22, 27, 37
<i>Photo-Sonics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Racetrack Food Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 09-1090	18
<i>Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26, 34, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Red Arrow Freight Lines</i> , 278 NLRB 965 (1986)	6, 15, 41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	33
<i>River Walk Manor, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989)	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	21
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3130 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2009) (No. 09-328)	17, 21, 22, 31, 37
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-4875	18
<i>St. Margaret Memorial Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993)	13, 41
<i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 52 (1999)	41
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2009)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases --cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Vanalco, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 618 (1994)	41,42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
 National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(a) (29 U.S.C. § 153(a)).....	18
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	passim
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	39
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1))	3, 4, 11, 12, 39, 40
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5))	3, 4, 11, 12, 39, 40
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)).....	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 3, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 3
 Education, Higher Education Assistance	
20 U.S.C. §1099c-1(b)(8)	25
 Statutes and Regulations	
Communication Act of 1934, ch. 652 §§ 4-5, 48 Stat. 1066.....	32
Transportation Act of 1940, ch. 722 § 12, 54 Stat. 913-914	32
42 U.S.C. § 4954(a)	25
4 U.S.C. § 6.....	26
16 C.F.R. § 4.14(b)	36
17 C.F.R. § 200.41.....	36
 Other Authorities	
<i>Quorum Requirements</i> , Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, 2003 WL 24166831 (O.L.C., Mar. 4, 2003)	23

§TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
Board Annual Reports:	
<i>Second Annual Report of the NLRB</i> (1937).....	29
<i>Sixth Annual Report of the NLRB</i> (1942)	29
<i>Seventh Annual Report of the NLRB</i> (1943).....	29
Publications:	
BNA, <i>Daily Labor Report</i> , No. 216 at C3 (Nov. 12, 2009)	19
Susan J. McGolrick, <i>We're Poised for Changes' in Labor Law</i> , <i>Chairman Liebman says at ABA Conference</i>	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1945).....	24, 26
<i>Robert's Rules of Order 3</i> (1970).....	39
<i>Robert's Rules of Order 16</i> (rev. ed. 1981).....	26
Legislative History Materials	
<i>1 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1947</i> (1947)	
61 Stat. 136.....	31
H.R. 3020, 80th Cong. § 3.....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 80-510.....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 80-3020.....	29
S. 1126, 80th Cong. §3	30
S. Rep. No. 80-105	22, 30

§TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative History Materials – cont’d	Page(s)
2 <i>NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1947</i> (1947) 93 Cong. Rec. 3837 (Apr. 23, 1947) (Remarks of Sen. Taft)	31
2 <i>NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935</i> (1935) Act of July 5, 1935, 49 Stat. 449	29
93 Cong. Rec. 4433 (May 2, 1947) (Remarks of Sen. Ball)	30
 Treatises	
Restatement (Third) Of Agency (2006).....	34
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 2 (2008).....	34
